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InTEndEd UsE
The Electronic Quality Control (EQC) Test Card is used with the Cascade POC analyzer to help ensure 
that the electronic components of the analyzer are working properly. It is intended for use as part 
of a daily quality control regimen to supplement commercially available quality control plasma, but 
not as its replacement.
The EQC Test Card is a reusable quality control test card intended for repeated use on one instrument. 
It can be used for up to six months after the first use. Place the EQC Card into the EQC Renew sleeve 
for storage after each test run.
If one card is used on multiple instruments, the total usage must be limited to 600 EQC runs of all 
3 levels.

sUmmaRy
The Joint Commission on accreditation of Healthcare Organizations recommends that medical and 
laboratory instrumentation be enrolled in a quality assurance program that adequately maintains the 
equipment at an accurate and reliable level of performance. This program should include keeping 
accurate records of instrument quality maintenance.
Routine quality control testing and tracking are part of a comprehensive quality assurance program. 
Cascade POC products make routine quality control convenient and affordable. It is recommended 
that once during each shift the analyzer is used, three levels of quality control checks be performed 
on the analyzer, using the EQC Test Card, to assure optimum analyzer performance. To supplement 
the EQC, two levels of control plasma should be run periodically as a method of assuring the accuracy 
of specific thrombosis test results.

PRInCIPlE
The EQC test card is similar in appearance to the Cascade POC reagent test cards. The reaction area 
of the EQC card is composed of a magnetic material. no sample is added to the card.
a magnetically encoded stripe on the back of the EQC card contains lot-specific information, such 
as test type, lot number, and calibration parameters. The analyzer reads this information upon initia-
tion of a test.
The analyzer produces an oscillation magnetic field, using  an electromagnet with an alternating 
field and a thin permanent magnet mounted at a right angle above it. as soon as the EQC Test Card 
is inserted into the analyzer, the test begins. The reaction chamber of the card is illuminated with 
light from a light emitting diode mounted adjacent to a light detector. This light reflects off the test 
card surface and is measured. The electromagnet cycles off and on once every second. Particles in 
the magnetic film stand up when the magnet is on, causing more light to reflect off the card, and 
fall down when it is off, causing less light to reflect off the card. This particle movement produces 
the signal.
Information encoded on the EQC test card turns the electromagnet off at 30-, 90-, and 270-seconds. 
The analyzer then reports clotting time and signal strengths at these time intervals.

The EQC Test Card must be stored in a protective sleeve designed to evenly disperse the magnetic 
particles in the EQC card. This helps prevent signal strength failures and allows for an accurate 
assessment of the electromagnet and optics in the instrument. The EQC Renew sleeve is not dispos-
able and can be used with each new lot of EQC cards.

CaRd COmPOnEnTs
For in vitro diagnostic use only.
The EQC Test Card contains a magnetic film placed in the reaction chamber area.
CaUTIOn: Exposure of the test card at any time to magnetic objects or fields may corrupt the encoded 
information on the card and prevent the analyzer from starting the test.

  CaUTIOn! POTEnTIal BIOHaZaRd: Once used in the analyzer, the EQC Test Card has been 
exposed to biohazardous materials. Handle the EQC card and the Renew sleeve according to 
normal procedures for biohazards. When necessary to wipe off the EQC Test Card, use a soft 
disposable wipe and warm water. do not use chlorine or solvents to clean the card.

storage:  store the EQC Test Card at a temperature of 15 to 30°C (59–86°F). It is recommended 
that the card be stored in the EQC Renew sleeve after each test cycle. store the card away from 
strong sunlight and magnetic fields. The EQC Test Card may be used up to six months after the date 
of first use. Using a permanent marker pen, record the expiration date in the space provided on the 
back of the card.

sPECImEn COllECTIOn and PREPaRaTIOn
no specimen is used with the EQC Test Card.
PROCEdURE
materials Required But not Provided:
•	 Cascade	POC	analyzer	-	Cat.	No.	5810
•	 	Cascade	POC/Abrazo	EQC	Renew	Sleeve	-	Cat.	No.	5849

sTEP-By-sTEP
1.  at the Ready screen, pass the EQC Test Card from left to right through the card reader as 

described in section 5 of the Operator's manual.
2.  Insert the EQC Test Card into the analyzer card holder when instructed to do so. The analyzer 

warms the card prior to performing the EQC tests.
3.  When the card is properly warmed, the EQC test automatically begins. Test in Progress is dis-

played on the screen.
4.	 	At	the	end	of	the	test,	Level	1	clotting	time	(CT)	and	signal	strength	(Signal)	are	displayed	on	the	

screen. The CT results represent the clotting time returned by the algorithm analyzing the aC 
signal collected from the EQC card.

5.  Press EnTER to obtain level 2. at the end of the second test, the clotting time and signal strength 
are displayed on the screen.

6.  Press EnTER to continue testing and obtain level 3 clotting time and signal strength.
7.  Press EnTER. If the tests pass, message is displayed: "EQC TEsT, TEsT PassEd, please remove 

card".
8.  If the "EQC TEsT FaIl" message appears during any of the three levels, press any key as instruct-

ed. Remove the EQC Test Card when instructed to do so.
 a. Repeat the test.
 b.  If results continue to fall out of range, contact a supervisor qualified to resolve the problem or 

contact your analyzer distributor.
 c. Place the EQC card into the EQC Renew sleeve when testing is completed.

Procedural notes
•	 	The	analyzer	is	preset	to	provide	a	constant	temperature	of	37	±	0.3°C	(98.6	±	0.5°F)	and	will	

automatically prewarm the test card. all other calibrations necessary are magnetically encoded 
on each test card. Refer to the operator’s manual for details.

•	 	To	maintain	a	fully	charged	battery,	leave	the	unit	plugged	into	its	power	supply	which	is,	in	
turn, plugged into an aC outlet. leave the power switch in the OFF position while storing the 
analyzer.

•	 	The	Operator	Identification	Code	and	the	Quality	Control	Lockout	are	optional	features.	Refer	to	
the operator’s manual if either of these features has been enabled.

•	 	Operate	the	analyzer	only	at	room	temperatures	between	18	and	32°C	(64	and	90°F).
•	 	Ensure	that	the	analyzer	is	either	plugged	into	an	appropriate	AC	wall	outlet	or	has	a	sufficiently	

charged battery.

VIEWIng TEsT REsUlT RECORds
The View Patient Records user function displays (and prints) EQC test records stored in the analyzer. 
Test records can be printed if the analyzer printer option is enabled (see Printing Test Records in 
section 7.1.6.2 of the Operator's manual.)
To view stored EQC test results:
1.  From the Ready screen, press EnTER. The select Function menu is displayed, showing available 

user functions.
2.  From the select Function menu, choose the View Patient Recs option. The VIEW PaTIEnT RECs 

option appears in uppercase characters when selected.
3. Press EnTER. The View By menu is displayed.
4.	 	Choose	the	Test	Name	option.	The	TEST	NAME	option	is	displayed	in	uppercase	characters	when	

selected.
5.  Press EnTER. The select Test menu is displayed. This menu lists in alphabetical order all of the 

test types currently stored in analyzer memory.
6.  scroll up or down through the selections, using the up and down arrow keys, until EQC is dis-

played in uppercase characters. Press EnTER
7.  The Target CT (clotting time) and Target signal (s) for level 3, the last test run, are displayed. Press 

EnTER to view actual test results.
8.  Press EXIT to return to the level 3 Target Results screen. Use the down arrow to view level 2 

Target Results, then press EnTER to view level 2 actual Results.
9.  Press EXIT to return to the level 2 Target Results screen. Use the down arrow to view level 1 

Target Results, then press EnTER to view level 1 actual Results.
10. Press EXIT two times to return to the Ready screen.

QUalITy COnTROl
Calibration: Operator calibration is not required. Calibration of both the analyzer and EQC card was 
performed at the time of manufacture.
Routine Quality Control: Each day of use, verify that the date and time displayed on the analyzer are 
correct. Reset if necessary. Refer to the operator's manual for detailed instructions.
The microprocessor in the analyzer automatically monitors the parameters necessary for accurate test-
ing. If the analyzer detects an error during the performance of a test, it will display an error message. 
Refer to section 10 of the operator's manual for details and an explanation of error messages.

REFEREnCE ValUEs
samples of 10 different EQC test cards were tested on the analyzer for six days. The range of clotting 
times values is shown in the table below. These ranges are given for illustrative purposes only.
EQC Test
    1 2 3
Mean	(sec)		 29.6		 89.4		 269.4
SD	(sec)		 	 0.24		 0.33		 0.63
CV(%)    0.81  0.37  0.23

REsUlTs
The clotting time results for periodic testing of the EQC test card should fall within the reference 
ranges shown below. The analyzer will automatically report an error message if either the clotting 
time or the signal strength values are out of range. acceptable ranges are encoded on the card.
     acceptable clotting
EQC Test maximum error (sec) % Error time range (sec)

 1  0.9  3.0  29.1 - 30.9

 2  2.7  3.0  87.3 - 92.7

 3  8.1  3.0  261.9 - 278.1

The EQC test card checks three clotting time levels, and reports clotting time and signal strength 
values that correspond to 30-, 90-, and 270-second clotting times. The signal Value fluctuates over 
time and with use of the card. a signal Value equal to or greater than the Target signal value indicates 
that the analyzer is operating properly. Target signal values, by test level, can be viewed by following 
the steps listed above in Viewing Test Result Records.

For sales, Technical and Order Information and service assistance, call 800-231-5663 toll free.

Helena laboratories warrants its products to meet our published specifications and to be free from 
defects in materials and workmanship. Helena’s liability under this contract or otherwise shall be 
limited to replacement or refund of any amount not to exceed the purchase price attributable to the 
goods as to which such claim is made. These alternatives shall be buyer’s exclusive remedies. 
In no case will Helena laboratories be liable for consequential damages even if Helena has been 
advised as to the possibility of such damages. 
The foregoing warranties are in lieu of all warranties expressed or implied including, but not limited 
to, the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

 European Community Authorized Representative 
 Helena Laboratories UK, Ltd. 
 Queensway South 
 Team Valley Trading Estate 
 Gateshead 
 Tyne and Wear 
 United Kingdom 
 NE11 0SD

 Manufacturer
Pro. 197
10/11(4)

EC  REP

English

Cascade® POC
EQC Test Card

Cat. no. 5818REF

Français (French) 

Cascade® POC
Carte d'analyse EQC
Contenu
1 carte d'analyse EQC

UTIlIsaTIOn PRéVUE
la carte d'analyse de contrôle qualité électronique (EQC) est utilisée avec l'analyseur Cascade POC 
pour aider à s'assurer que les composants électroniques de l'analyseur fonctionnent correctement. Elle 
est destinée à faire partie d'une routine quotidienne de contrôle qualité afin de compléter le plasma de 
contrôle qualité disponible sur le marché, et non pas pour le remplacer.
la carte d'analyse EQC est une carte d'analyse de contrôle qualité qu'il est possible de réutiliser plu-
sieurs fois sur un instrument. Il est possible de l'utiliser six mois après la première utilisation. Placer la 
carte EQC dans la gaine de régénération EQC pour la ranger après chaque utilisation.
si une carte est utilisée sur plusieurs instruments, l'utilisation totale doit être limitée à 600 analyses 
EQC pour les 3 niveaux.

RésUmé
la commission mixte d'accréditation des organismes de santé recommande que les instruments 
médicaux et de laboratoire soient inclus dans un programme d'assurance qualité qui maintient, avec 
précision et fiabilité, les performances de l'appareil. Ce programme doit inclure la conservation de 
registres exacts des contrôles qualité de l'instrument.
les analyses de contrôle qualité de routine et leur suivi font partie intégrante d'un programme d'as-
surance qualité complet. les produits Cascade POC rendent les contrôles qualité de routine faciles et 
économiques. Il est recommandé de réaliser trois niveaux de contrôle qualité, pendant chaque période 
d'utilisation de l'analyseur, à l'aide de la carte d'analyse EQC, pour garantir que ses performances sont 
optimales. Pour compléter le contrôle qualité électronique EQC, il faut analyser périodiquement deux 
niveaux de plasma de contrôle pour s'assurer de l'exactitude des résultats spécifiques de l'analyse 
de la thrombose.

PRInCIPE
la carte EQC ressemble aux cartes d'analyse Cascade POC. la zone de réaction de la carte EQC est 
composée de matériel magnétique. aucun échantillon n'est ajouté à la carte.
Une bande magnétiquement codifiée à l'arrière de la carte EQC contient des informations spécifiques 
du lot, comme le type d'analyse, le numéro de lot et les paramètres d'étalonnage. l'analyse lit ces 
informations lors du démarrage d'une analyse.
l'analyseur génère un champ magnétique oscillatoire, en utilisant un électro-aimant avec un champ 
alternatif et un aimant permanent fin monté à angle droit au-dessus de celui-ci. dès que la carte 
d'analyse EQC est insérée dans l'analyseur, l'analyse commence. la chambre de réaction de la carte 
est illuminée avec la lumière d'une diode électroluminescente montée en position adjacente à un 
détecteur de lumière. Cette lumière qui se réfléchit sur la surface de la carte d'analyse est mesurée. 
l'électro-aimant s'active et se désactive une fois par seconde. les particules du film magnétique 
s'élèvent quand l'aimant est activé, ce qui entraîne une augmentation de la quantité de lumière 
réfléchie par la carte, et elles tombent quand il est désactivé, qui entraîne une diminution de la quantité 
de lumière réfléchie par la carte. Ce mouvement des particules génère le signal.
les informations codifiées sur la carte d'analyse EQC éteignent l'électro-aimant à 30, à 90 et à 270 
secondes. l'analyseur indique alors le temps de coagulation et la puissance du signal à ces intervalles 
de temps.
la carte d'analyse EQC doit être conservée dans une gaine de protection conçue pour répartir 
homogènement les particules magnétiques de la carte EQC. Ceci aide à éviter les défaillances dues 
à la puissance du signal et permet une évaluation exacte des composants électromagnétiques et 
optiques de l'instrument. la gaine de régénération EQC n'est pas jetable et peut être utilisée avec 
chaque nouveau lot de cartes EQC.

COmPOsanTs dE la CaRTE
Pour le diagnostic in vitro uniquement.
la carte d'analyse EQC contient un film magnétique placé dans la zone de la chambre de réaction.

mIsE En gaRdE: l'exposition de la carte d'analyse à des objets ou des champs magnétiques peut 
corrompre les données codifiées et empêcher l'analyseur de démarrer l'analyse.

  aTTEnTIOn ! RIsQUE BIOlOgIQUE POTEnTIEl : Une fois utilisée dans l'analyseur, la carte 
d'analyse EQC a été exposée à des produits présentant un risque biologique. manipuler la carte 
EQC et la gaine de régénération conformément aux procédures normales en cas de risques 
biologiques. Quand il est nécessaire d'essuyer la carte d'analyse, utiliser un essuie-tout jetable 
et de l'eau tiède. ne pas utiliser de chlore ou de solvant pour nettoyer la carte.

Conservation: Conserver la carte d'analyse EQC entre 15 et 30 °C (59–86 °F). Il est recommandé de 
conserver la carte dans la pochette fourni. la conserver à l'abri du soleil et des champs magnétiques. 
la carte EQC peut être utilisée six mois à partir de la date de la première utilisation. noter la date de 
péremption dans l'espace fourni à l'arrière de la carte avec un feutre permanent.

PRélèVEmEnT ET PRéPaRaTIOn dEs éCHanTIllOns
aucun échantillon n'est utilisé avec la carte EQC.
PROCédURE
matériel nécessaire, mais non fourni :
•	 Analyseur	Cascade	POC	-	Réf.	5810
•	 	Gaine	de	régénération	EQC	Cascade	POC/Abrazo	-	Réf.	5849

méTHOdOlOgIE
1.  Quand l'écran Ready (Prêt) est affiché, passer la carte d'analyse EQC dans le lecteur de carte, de 

gauche à droite, comme indiqué dans le chapitre 5 du manuel d'utilisation.
2.  Insérer la carte d'analyse EQC dans le porte-carte de l'analyse quand un message vous demande de 

le faire. l'analyseur chauffe la carte avant de réaliser les analyses d'EQC.
3.  Quand la carte est chaude, l'analyse d'EQC commence automatiquement. le message Test in 

Progress (analyse en cours) est affiché sur l'écran.
4.	 	À	la	fin	de	l'analyse,	le	temps	de	coagulation	(TC)	de	niveau	1	et	la	puissance	du	signal	(Signal)	sont	

affichés à l'écran. les résultats de TC représentent le temps de coagulation calculé par l'algorithme 
analysant le signal aC provenant de la carte d'analyse EQC.

5.	 	Appuyer	sur	ENTER	(Entrée)	pour	aller	au	niveau	2.	À	la	fin	de	cette	deuxième	analyse,	le	temps	de	
coagulation et la puissance du signal sont affichés sur l'écran.

6.  appuyer sur EnTER (Entrée) pour continuer l'analyse et obtenir le temps de coagulation et la puis-
sance du signal du niveau 3.

7.  appuyer sur EnTER (Entrée). si les analyses sont réussies, le message suivant s'affiche : "EQC TEsT, 
TEsT PassEd, please remove card" (analyse d'EQC réussie, retirer la carte).

8.  si le message "EQC TEsT FaIl" (échec de l'analyse d'EQC) s'affiche pendant l'un des trois niveaux, 
appuyer sur une touche comme indiqué. Retirer le carte d'analyse EQC quand cela est indiqué.

 a. Répéter l'analyse.
 b.  si les résultats de l'analyse continuent de se situer hors de l'intervalle, contacter un superviseur 

qualifié pour résoudre le problème ou contacter le distributeur de l'analyseur.
 c. Placer la carte d'analyse EQC dans la pochette de protection fournie, une fois l'analyse terminée.

Remarques relatives à la procédure
•	 	L'analyseur	est	préréglé	pour	fournir	une	température	constante	de		37	±	0,3	°C	(98,6	±	0,5	°F)	

et préchauffe automatiquement la carte d'analyse. Tous les autres étalonnages nécessaires sont 

magnétiquement codifiés sur chaque carte d'analyse. Consulter le manuel d'utilisation pour plus 
de détails.

•	 	Pour	que	la	batterie	reste	complètement	chargée,	laisser	l'appareil	branché	sur	son	bloc	d'alimen-
tation qui est à son tour branché sur une prise secteur. laisser l'interrupteur d'alimentation sur la 
position OFF quand l'analyseur est rangé.

•	 	Les	fonctions	du	code	d'identification	de	l'utilisateur	et	du	verrouillage	de	contrôle	qualité	sont	
optionnelles. se référer au manuel d'utilisation si l'une de ces options a été activée.

•	 	Faire	fonctionner	l'analyseur	uniquement	à	température	ambiante,	entre	18	et	32	°C	(entre	64	et	
90 °F).

•	 	S'assurer	que	soit	l'analyseur	est	branché	sur	une	prise	murale	appropriée,	soit	la	batterie	est	
suffisamment chargée.

VIsUalIsaTIOn dEs EnREgIsTREmEnTs dE RésUlTaT d'analysE
la fonction de l'utilisateur de visualisation des enregistrements patients permet d'afficher (et d'impri-
mer) les enregistrements d'EQC conservés dans l'analyseur. Il est possible de les imprimer si l'option 
d'impression de l'analyseur est activée (voir la section 7.1.6.2, Impression d'enregistrements d'ana-
lyse, du manuel d'utilisation.)
Pour visualiser les résultats d'analyse d'EQC conservés en mémoire :
1.  dans l'écran Ready (Prêt), appuyer sur EnTER (Entrée). le menu de sélection des fonctions s'affi-

che en indiquant les fonctions de l'utilisateur disponibles.
2.  dans le menu de sélection des fonctions, sélectionner l'option View Patient Recs (Visualiser les 

enregistrements patients). l'option VIEW PaTIEnT RECs (Visualiser les enregistrements patients) 
s'affiche en majuscules quand elle est sélectionnée.

3. appuyer sur EnTER (Entrée). le menu View By (Visualiser par) s'affiche.
4.	 	Sélectionner	l'option	Test	Name	(Nom	de	l'analyse).	L'option	TEST	NAME	(Nom	de	l'analyse)	s'af-

fiche en majuscules quand elle est sélectionnée.
5.  appuyer sur EnTER (Entrée). le menu de sélection de l'analyse s'affiche. le menu est une liste 

alphabétique de tous les types d'analyse actuellement dans la mémoire de l'analyseur.
6.  Faire défiler vers les options avec les flèches vers le haut et vers le bas jusqu'à ce qu'EQC soit 

affiché en majuscules. appuyer sur EnTER (Entrée).
7.  Target CT (Temps de coagulation cible) et Target signal (signal cible) du niveau 3, la dernière ana-

lyse, sont affichés. appuyer sur EnTER (Entrée) pour visualiser les résultats de l'analyse de niveau 3.
8.  appuyer sur EXIT (Quitter) pour revenir à l'écran des résultats cibles du niveau 3. Utiliser la flèche 

vers le bas pour visualiser les résultats cibles du niveau 2, puis appuyer sur EnTER (Entrée) pour 
visualiser les résultats réels du niveau 2.

9.  appuyer sur EXIT (Quitter) pour revenir à l'écran des résultats cibles du niveau 2. Utiliser la flèche 
vers le bas pour visualiser les résultats cibles du niveau 1, puis appuyer sur EnTER (Entrée) pour 
visualiser les résultats réels du niveau 1.

10. appuyer deux fois sur EXIT (Quitter) pour revenir à l'écran Ready (Prêt).

COnTRôlE QUalITé
étalonnage : aucun étalonnage de la part de l'utilisateur n'est nécessaire. l'étalonnage de l'analyseur 
et des cartes d'analyse EQC a été réalisé lors de leur fabrication.
Contrôle qualité de routine : Vérifier que la date et l'heure affichées sur l'analyseur sont correctes, 
tous les jours où il est utilisé. Réinitialiser si nécessaire. Consulter le manuel d'utilisation pour avoir 
des instructions détaillées.
le microprocesseur de l'analyseur surveille automatiquement les paramètres nécessaires à une analyse 
exacte. si l'analyseur détecte une erreur au cours de la réalisation d'une analyse, il affiche un message 
d'erreur. Consulter le chapitre 10 du manuel d'utilisation pour obtenir des détails et une explication 
des messages d'erreur.

ValEURs dE RéFéREnCE
10 cartes d'analyse EQC différentes ont été analysées sur l'analyseur pendant six jours. l'intervalle des 
valeurs de temps de coagulation est indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessous. Ces intervalles ne sont donnés 
qu'à titre indicatif.
analyse EQC
    1 2 3
Moyenne	(en	s)		 29,6		 89,4		 269,4
Écart-type	(en	s)		 0,24		 0,33		 0,63
CV (en %)  0,81  0,37  0,23

RésUlTaTs
les résultats du temps de coagulation du contrôle qualité périodique avec la carte d'analyse EQC 
doivent se situer dans les intervalles de référence indiqués ci-dessous. l'analyseur indique automa-
tiquement un message d'erreur si le temps de coagulation ou la puissance du signal optique se situe 
hors de l'intervalle. les intervalles acceptables sont codifiés sur la carte.

    Coagulation acceptable
analyse EQC Erreur maximum (s) % erreur Intervalle de temps (s)

 1  0,9  3,0  29,1 - 30,9

 2  2,7  3,0  87,3 - 92,7

 3  8,1  3,0  261,9 - 278,1

la carte d'analyse EQC vérifie trois niveaux de temps de coagulation et donne les résultats du temps 
de coagulation et de la puissance du signal correspondant aux temps de coagulation de 30, 90 et 270 
secondes. la valeur du signal fluctue au fil du temps et avec l'utilisation de la carte. Une valeur du 
signal supérieure ou égale à valeur cible du signal indique un fonctionnement correct de l'analyseur. Il 
est possible de visualiser les valeurs cibles du signal, en fonction du niveau de l'analyse, en suivant les 
étapes indiquées ci-dessus pour la visualisation des enregistrements de résultat d'analyse.

Pour commander et obtenir de l'aide et des informations techniques, appeler le +1-800-231-5663 
(numéro gratuit aux états-Unis).

Helena laboratories garantit que ses produits correspondent aux spécifications indiquées par Helena 
laboratories et qu'ils sont exempts de défauts matériels ou de fabrication. d'après le contrat de 
garantie, la responsabilité d'Helena laboratories se limite au remplacement ou au remboursement 
d'un montant ne dépassant pas le prix d'achat du produit correspondant à la réclamation présentée. 
Ces deux alternatives sont les seules options offertes à l'acheteur. 
En aucun cas, Helena laboratories ne sera tenu responsable des dommages consécutifs, même si 
Helena laboratories a été prévenu de la possibilité de ce genre de dommages. 
les garanties précédentes se substituent à toute autre garantie explicite ou implicite, notamment aux 
garanties de qualité marchande ou d’adéquation à un usage particulier.
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VERWEndUngsZWECk
die Electronic Quality Control-Testkarte (EQC, elektronische Qualitätskontrolle) wird mit dem Cascade 
POC-analysegerät verwendet, um zu gewährleisten, dass die elektronischen komponenten des geräts 
richtig funktionieren. sie ist als Teil einer täglichen Qualitätskontrolle zur Ergänzung kommerziell erhält-
licher Qualitätskontrollplasmen bestimmt, doch nicht als Ersatz dafür.
die EQC-Testkarte ist eine wieder verwendbare Testkarte zur Qualitätskontrolle für den 
mehrfachgebrauch auf einem gerät. sie ist nach dem ersten gebrauch sechs monate haltbar. geben 
sie die EQC-karte nach jedem Testlauf zur aufbewahrung in die EQC-schutzhülle zurück.
Wenn eine karte für mehrere geräte verwendet wird, muss die gesamtnutzung auf 600 EQC-läufe für 
alle 3 Teststufen begrenzt werden.\

ZUsammEnFassUng
die Us-amerikanische "Joint Commission on accreditation of Health Care Organizations" empfiehlt, 
dass für medizinische und laborgeräte ein Qualitätssicherheitsprogramm besteht, das in angemesse-
ner Weise eine genaue und zuverlässige geräteleistung aufrecht erhält. dieses Programm sollte auch 
eine genaue dokumentation der gerätewartung enthalten.
Routinemäßige Qualitätskontrolle und deren dokumentation sind Teil eines umfassenden Programms 
zur Qualitätssicherung. die Cascade POC-Produkte sorgen für eine praktische und erschwingliche 
Qualitätskontrolle in der Routine. Es ist zu empfehlen, dass einmal in jeder schicht, in der das gerät 
gebraucht wird, drei stufen der Qualitätskontrolle mit der EQC-Testkarte durchgeführt werden, um eine 
optimale geräteleistung zu gewährleisten. Zur Ergänzung der EQC sollte in regelmäßigen abständen 
zwei stufen eines kontrollplasmas laufen, um die genauigkeit bestimmter Thrombosetestergebnisse 
sicherzustellen.

TEsTPRInZIP
die EQC-Testkarte gleicht im Erscheinungsbild der der Cascade POC-Reagenztestkarten. der 
Reaktionsbereich der EQC-karte besteht aus einem magnetischen material. Es wird zu der karte 
keine Probe hinzugefügt.
Ein magnetcodierter streifen auf der Rückseite der EQC-karte enthält chargenspezifische 
Informationen wie Testtyp, Chargennummer und kalibrationsparameter. diese Informationen werden 
bei Testbeginn vom gerät gelesen.
das gerät erzeugt mit einem Elektromagneten mit Wechselfeld und einem dünnen dauermagnet im 
rechten Winkel darüber angebracht ein oszillierendes magnetfeld. mit Einführen der EQC-Testkarte in 
das gerät wird der Test gestartet. die Reaktionskammer der karte wird durch licht von einer neben 
dem lichtdetektor angebrachten lichtemittierenden diode beleuchtet. dieses licht wird von der 
Oberfläche der Testkarte reflektiert und gemessen. der Zyklus des Elektromagneten wird jede sekunde 
an- und ausgeschaltet. Partikel auf der magnetfolie erheben sich, wenn der magnet eingeschaltet ist, 
wodurch mehr licht von der karte reflektiert wird und fallen bei ausschalten wieder zurück, wodurch 
weniger licht von der karte reflektiert wird. diese Partikelbewegung erzeugen das signal.
auf der EQC-Testkarte codierte Informationen schalten den Elektromagneten bei 30-, 90- und 
270-sekunden aus. das gerät zeigt dann die gerinnungszeit und signalstärke für diese Zeitintervalle an.

die EQC-Testkarte muss in einer schutzhülle aufbewahrt werden, die darauf ausgerichtet ist, die 
magnetpartikel der EQC-karte gleichmäßig zu verteilen. damit werden Fehler in der signalstärke ver-
hindert und eine genaue Beurteilung der Elektromagnetik und Optik des geräts ermöglicht. die EQC-
schutzhülle ist kein Einwegprodukt und kann für jede neue Charge EQC-karten verwendet werden.

kaRTEnkOmPOnEnTEn
nur zur In-vitro-diagnostik.
die EQC-Testkarte enthält im Bereich der Reaktionskammer eine magnetfolie.
aCHTUng: Jegliche Exposition der Testkarte gegen magnetische Objekte oder Felder kann die codier-
ten Informationen auf der karte beschädigen und verhindern, dass das gerät den Test startet.

  aCHTUng! mÖglICHE BIOgEFÄHRdUng: Eine am gerät verwendete EQC-Testkarte gilt 
als gegen biogefährliche materialien exponiert. EQC-karte und schutzhülle gemäß den nor-
malen Vorkehrungen bei Biogefährdung handhaben. Verwenden sie, falls die EQC-Testkarte 
abgewischt werden muss, warmes Wasser und ein weiches Einmalwischtuch. keine Bleich- 
oder lösungsmittel verwenden.

lagerung:  die EQC-Testkarte bei einer Temperatur von 15-30 °C aufbewahren. Es wird empfohlen, 
die karte in ihrem Behälter aufzubewahren. nicht in der nähe starker sonneneinstrahlung oder 
magnetfeldern aufbewahren. die EQC-Testkarte kann ab dem ersten Einsatz bis zu sechs monate ver-
wendet werden. Tragen sie das Verfallsdatum mit einem Permanentmarker in das dafür vorgesehene 
Feld auf der Rückseite der karte ein.

PROBEnEnTnaHmE Und VORBEREITUng
mit der EQC-Testkarte wird keine Probe verwendet.
VERFaHREn
nicht mitgelieferte, aber erforderliche materialien:
•	 Cascade	POC-Analysegerät	-	Kat.-Nr.	5810
•	 	Cascade	POC/Abrazo	EQC-Schutzhülle	-	Kat.-Nr.	5849

sCHRITT-FüR-sCHRITT
1.  Wenn der Bildschirm Ready (Bereit) anzeigt, die EQC-Testkarte wie in abschnitt 5 der 

Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben von links nach rechts durch das kartenlesegerät ziehen.
2.  Wenn dazu aufgefordert, die EQC-Testkarte in die kartenhalterung auf dem gerät einführen. die 

karte wird vor durchführen des EQC-Tests vom gerät erwärmt.
3.  nach vorschriftsmäßigem aufwärmen der karte wird automatisch der EQC-Test gestartet. auf dem 

Bildschirm wird "Test in Progress" (Test in Bearbeitung) angezeigt.
4.	 	Am	Schluss	des	Tests	wird	die	Gerinnnungszeit	(CT)	und	Signalstärke	(Signal)	der	Stufe	1	auf	dem	

Bildschirm angezeigt. die CT-Ergebnisse stellen die durch einen algorithmus, der das von der 
EQC-Testkarte erfasste aC-signal analysiert, wiedergegebene gerinnungszeit dar.

5.  drücken sie auf EnTER, um die stufe 2 zu erhalten. am schluss der zweiten Tests wird die 
gerinnungszeit und signalstärke auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt.

6.  drücken sie auf EnTER, um mit dem Testen fortzufahren und gerinnungszeit und signalstärke der 
stufe 3 zu erhalten.

7.  drücken sie auf EnTER. Folgende meldung wird angezeigt, wenn dieTests bestanden sind: "EQC 
TEsT, TEsT PassEd, please remove card" (EQC-Test, Test bestanden, bitte karte entnehmen).

8.  Wird während einer der drei stufen die meldung "EQC TEsT FaIl" (EQC-Test nicht bestanden) 
angezeigt, drücken sie wie aufgefordert eine beliebige Taste. Entfernen sie die EQC-Testkarte, 
wenn sie dazu aufgefordert werden.

 a. Wiederholen sie den Test.
 b.  setzen sie sich mit einem für die Problemlösung geschulten supervisor oder Ihrem 

gerätevertrieb in Verbindung, wenn die Ergebnisse wieder außerhalb des zulässigen Bereichs 
liegen.

 c.  stecken sie die EQC-Card nach abschluss des Tests wieder in den mitgelieferten schutzbeutel.

Hinweise zum Verfahren
•	 	Das	Gerät	ist	voreingestellt,	eine	konstante	Temperatur	von	37	±	0,3	°C	zu	halten,	und	wärmt	

automatisch die Testkarte vor. alle erforderlichen kalibrationen sind auf jeder EQC-Testkarte 
magnetisch codiert. siehe Bedienungsanleitung für genaue Vorgehensweise.




